

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. ) S.CT. NO. 20-0464  
 )  
 JUSTICE MATHIS, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DECATUR COUNTY  
HONORABLE DUSTRIA A. RELPH, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

THERESA R. WILSON  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
twilson@spd.state.ia.us  
[appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us](mailto:appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us)

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	13
Routing Statement .....	23
Statement of the Case .....	23
Argument	
I. The evidence was insufficient as a matter of law to support Mathis' convictions for Sexual Abuse in the Second Degree. The complainants' testimony was not detailed or credible enough to be considered substantial.....	32
II. The District Court erred in denying Mathis' objection to a jury instruction that gave special attention and treatment to the testimony of the complainants.....	87
Conclusion.....	102
Request for Nonoral Submission .....	102
Attorney's Cost Certificate .....	102
Certificate of Compliance.....	103

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Aetna Accident & Liab. Co. v. Lyman, 144 N.W. 278 (Wis. 1913).....	59
Alcala v. Marriott Int'l Inc., 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)....	98
Brenton v. Lewiston, 236 N.W. 28, 29–30, modified, 238 N.W. 714 (Iowa 1931) .....	52
City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	68, 70
Douglas v. People of State of Cal., 372 U.S. 353 (1963) .....	78
Dunbarton Realty Co. v. Erickson, 120 N.W. 1025 (Iowa 1909) .....	50
Emery v. Fenton, 266 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 1978).....	69
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	70, 76-78
Franklin v. Bonner, 201 Iowa 516, 207 N.W. 778 (1926).....	49
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	76
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	75, 78
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	73
In Re Durant Comm. Sch. Dist., 252 Iowa 237, 106 N.W.2d 670 (1960) .....	61

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	98
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	75
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	70, 76
Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. of Correctional Services, 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002) .....	47
Matter of Guardianship of Matejski, 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988) .....	50
McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684 (1894) .....	73
Moore v. Ponte, 186 F.3d 26 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999).....	98
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State, 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018) .....	48, 65
Platt v. Harrison, 6 Iowa 79 (Iowa 1858) .....	54
Rhoades v. State, 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014) .....	83
Root v. Toney, 841 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2013), as corrected (Dec. 17, 2013).....	58
Scheid v. State, 211 N.W.2d 458, 462 (Wis. 1973) .....	59
Schrier v. State, 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997).....	61-62
Sherwood v. Sherwood, 44 Iowa, 192 (Iowa 1876).....	51
State v. Abrahamson, 696 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2005) .....	64
State v. Adney, 639 N.W.2d 246 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001).....	32-33

State v. Altmayer, No. 18-0314, 2019 WL 476488 at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2019).....	95-96
State v. Allen, 293 N.W.2d 16 (Iowa 1980).....	100
State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015) .....	64
State v. Barnhardt, No. 17-0496, 2018 WL 2230938 at *4 (Iowa Ct. App. May 16, 2018) .....	95
State v. Beach, 630 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2001) .....	94
State v. Becker, 818 N.W.2d 135, 153 (Iowa 2012) .....	98
State v. Bester, 167 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 1969).....	97
State v. Brubaker, 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011) .....	45
State v. Cox, 781 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010).....	98
State v. Doe, 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019).....	66-68
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981) .....	33
State v. Hanes, 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010) .....	87-88, 97
State v. Knox, 536 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1995).....	93
State v. Kuhse, 937 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 2020) .....	88
State v. Lorenzo Baltazar, 935 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2019).....	88
State v. Lyle, 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	73
State v. Macke, 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	46, 69

State v. Marsh, 392 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1986).....	92
State v. McCright, 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997).....	81
State v. Milliken, 204 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1973) .....	93, 99
State v. Mitchell, 568 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1997) .....	38
State ex rel. Mochnick v. Andrioli, 216 Iowa 451 249 N.W. 379 (1933) .....	38
State ex rel. O'Connor v. Dist. Court In & For Shelby Cty., 260 N.W. 73 (Iowa 1935).....	60
State v. Ohio ex. rel. Bryant v. Akron Metropolitan Park Dist., 281 U.S. 74 (1930).....	74
State v. Olsen, 162 N.W. 781 (Iowa 1917).....	61
State v. Phillips, 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000) .....	47
State v. Reyes, 744 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2008).....	99
State v. Rutledge, 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999) .....	81-83
State v. Smith, 508 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	39
State v. Stallings, 541 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 1995) .....	92, 93
State v. Straw, 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006).....	72
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983).....	32
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004) .....	45, 72, 78, 86

State v. Van Duyse, 224 N.W.2d 603 (Wis. 1975) .....	59
State v. Young, 292 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1980) .....	84
Stockwell v. David, 1 Greene 115 (Iowa 1848) .....	50, 54
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	44, 85
Suzuki v. Quisenberry, 411 F. Supp. 113 (D. Haw. 1986) .....	75
Taylor v. State, 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984) .....	33
Tuttle v. Pockert, 125 N.W. 841 (Iowa 1910) .....	51
United States v. Atkinson, 297 U.S. 157 (1936) .....	80
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	80-81, 84-85
U.S. v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	70, 76
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)....	64, 66-68, 70
Waldon v. District Court of Lee County, 130 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1964) .....	66
Wiborg v. United States, 163 U.S. 632 (1896) .....	72, 78-80, 86
Wissenberg v. Bradley, 229 N.W. 205 (Iowa 1929) .....	61
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	64
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	64, 66, 72



Iowa Const. Art I § 4.....	63
Iowa Const. art. I § 6.....	66
Iowa Const. art. I, § 9.....	72-73
Iowa Const. art. I § 10.....	64
Iowa Const. art. III § 26.....	45
Iowa Const. art. V § 1.....	48
Iowa Const. art. V § 4.....	49-50, 52-53, 58
Iowa Const. Art. V § 4 (1857).....	52, 57, 60
Iowa Const. Art. V § 4 (1962).....	53
Iowa Const. art. V § 6.....	49
Iowa Const. Art. 6, §§ 2-3 (1844).....	57
Iowa Const. Art. 6, § 3 (1846).....	57, 60
Iowa Const. Art. XII § 1.....	64
<u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
2019 Iowa Acts ch. 140 § 31.....	45-46
Iowa Code ch. Courts, §§ 76–77 (Terr. 1839).....	62
Iowa Code ch. 47, §§ 76–77 (Terr. 1843).....	62
Iowa Code ch. 47, §§ 3088, 3090–91 (1851).....	62

Iowa Code § 4529 (1873) .....	62
Iowa Code § 602.4102 (2019) .....	63
Iowa Code § 602.5103 (2019) .....	63
Iowa Code § 663A.1 (2019) .....	86
Iowa Code § 709.6 (2019) .....	95
Iowa Code § 762.51 (1966) .....	62
Iowa Code § 782.4 (1973) .....	95
Iowa Code § 793.1 (1966) .....	62
Iowa Code § 793.1 (1973) .....	62
Iowa Code § 814.6 (1979) .....	62
Iowa Code § 814.20 (2017) .....	83
Iowa Code § 9559 (1919) .....	62
Iowa Code § 13607 (1924) .....	62
Iowa Code § 13994 (1924) .....	62
Iowa R. App. P. 6.601 (2019) .....	69
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.21(3) (2020).....	93

Other Authorities:

ABA Comm. On Standards of Judicial Administration:  
Standards Relating to Appellate Courts § 3.10, at 12  
(1977)..... 75

Marc M. Arkin, Rethinking the Constitutional Right to an  
Appeal, 39 UCLA L. Rev. 503 (1992) ..... 73-74

Rosanna Cavallaro, Better Off Dead: Abatement, Innocence,  
and the Evolving Right of Appeal, 72 U. Colo. L. Rev. 943  
(2002)..... 76

Harlon Leigh Dalton, Taking the Right to Appeal (More or  
Less) Seriously, 95 Yale L.J. 62 (1985) ..... 75

Mr. Justice Deemer’s “Iowa Pleading and Practice” at Vol.2,  
sec.1107 ..... 60

Documentary Material Relating to the History of Iowa, Vol. I,  
p.102, n.1 (Benjamin F. Shambaugh ed., 1897) ..... 55-56

Gregory M. Dyer, Criminal Defendants’ Waiver of the Right to  
Appeal—An Unacceptable Condition of a Negotiated Sentence  
or Plea Bargain, 65 Notre Dame L. Rev. 649 (1990) ..... 75-76

Alex S. Ellerson, The Right of Appeal and Appellate  
Procedural Reform, 91 Columbia L. Rev. 373 (1991)..... 74

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 (2019) ..... 80

[https://www.logicallyfallacious.com/logicalfallacies/Proving-  
Non-Existence](https://www.logicallyfallacious.com/logicalfallacies/Proving-Non-Existence) ..... 100

Organic Law of the Territory of Iowa, Sec.9 (1938)..... 55-56

Cassandra Burke Robinson, The Right to Appeal,  
91 N.C. L. Rev. 1219 (2013)..... 54, 73

Senate video

<https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20190328125735925&dt=2019-03-28&offset=3054&bill=SF%20589&status=i>..... 71

Tory A. Weigand, Raise or Lose: Appellate Discretion and  
Principled Decision-Making, 17 Suffolk J. Trial & App.  
Advoc. 179 (2012) ..... 81

Jon M. Woodruff, Note, Plain Error by Another Name: Are  
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims a Suitable Alternative  
to Plain Error Review in Iowa?, 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1811  
(May 2017) ..... 79
